publish its first set of pillar 3 disclosures during the
first half of 2009, on the investor relations section of
its website.

During 2007, HSBC was supervised under
Basel 1, under which banking operations are
categorised as either trading book or banking book
and risk-weighted assets are determined accordingly.
Banking book risk-weighted assets are measured by
means of a hierarchy of risk weightings classified
according to the nature of each asset and
counterparty, taking into account any eligible
collateral or guarantees. Banking book off-balance
sheet items giving rise to credit, foreign exchange or
interest rate risk are assigned weights appropriate to
the category of the counterparty, taking into account
any eligible collateral or guarantees. Trading book
risk-weighted assets are determined by taking into
account market-related risks such as foreign
exchange, interest rate and equity position risks, and
counterparty risk.

 17

Capital structure at 31 December – Basel II

2008
Basel II
Actual

 2007
Basel II

 Pro-forma1

 2007
Basel I
Actual

  £m  £m   £m
  (Audited)   (Unaudited)   (Audited)
Composition of regulatory capital
Tier 1 capital

Shareholders funds……………………………………………… .....  27,951 24,150 23,574
Minority interests and preference shares .....  – – 1,007

Less:
Goodwill capitalised and intangible assets……….....  (11,239) (9,458) (9,458)
Material Holdings………………….....  (451) (161) –
Securitisation positions deducted from capital………….....  (318) (63) –
Excess of expected losses over impairment allowances….....  (640) (422) –

Core equity tier 1 capital………….....  15,303 14,046 15,123

Perpetual non-cumulative preference shares………….....  431 431 –
Innovative tier 1 securities .....  1,789 1,636 1,636

Other tier 1 capital………….....  2,220 2,067 1,636

Total tier 1 capital.....  17,523 16,113 16,759

Tier 2 capital

Reserves arising from revaluation of property and unrealised
gains on available-for-sale equities .....  342 402 402

Perpetual subordinated debt .....  3,451 1,843 1,843
Term subordinated debt.....  7,649 6,057 5,323
Collective impairment allowances .....  - - 873
Minority and other interests in tier 2 capital.....  - - 734

Total qualifying tier 2 capital before deductions .....  11,442 8,302 9,175

Deductions other than from Tier 1 Capital
Material Holdings.....  (899) (1,103) –
Excess of expected losses over impairment allowances .....  (640) (422) –
Securitisation positions deducted from capital………….....  (318) (63) –
Other deductions .....  (10) (313) (152)
Unconsolidated investments .....  – – (1,551)

Total deductions other than from tier 1 capital .....  (1,867) (1,901) (1,703)

Total regulatory capital .....  27,098 22,514 24,231

Risk-weighted assets (Unaudited)
Credit risk .....  211,206 181,329 –
Market risk .....  25,311 12,531 –
Operational risk .....  21,366 18,521 –
Banking book .....  – – 196,561
Trading book .....  – – 27,310

Total .....  257,883 212,381 223,871

Capital ratios (Unaudited) % % %
Core equity tier 1 ratio .....  5.9 6.6 n/a
Tier 1 ratio .....  6.8 7.6 7.5
Total capital ratio .....  10.5 10.6 10.8

1 The 2007 Basel II pro-forma has been restated to show separately the impact of securitisation positions and Perpetual non-cumulative
preference shares as ‘Other tier 1 capital’.

H S B C  B A N K  P L C

Report of the Directors (continued)

 18

Board of Directors

The objectives of the management structures within
the bank, headed by the Board of Directors and led
by the Chairman, are to deliver sustainable value to
shareholders. Implementation of the strategy set by
the Board is delegated to the bank’s European
Management Committee, under the direction of the

[…]

of the total financial assets of the group’s insurance manufacturing subsidiaries at the end of 2008 (2007: 35 per
cent).

MARKET RISK

Market risk can be further sub-categorised into interest rate risk and equity risk. Each of these categories is discussed
further below.

Interest rate risk

The group’s insurance underwriting subsidiaries are exposed to interest rate risk when there is a mismatch in terms of
duration or yields between the assets and liabilities.

The group manages the interest rate risk arising from its insurance underwriting subsidiaries by establishing limits
centrally. These govern the sensitivity of the net present values of expected cash flows from subsidiaries’ assets and
liabilities to a one basis point parallel upward shift in the discount curve used to calculate values. Adherence to these
limits is monitored by local ALCOs. Interest rate risk is also assessed by measuring the impact of defined movements
in interest yield curves on the profits after tax and net assets of the insurance underwriting subsidiaries. An immediate
and permanent movement in interest yield curves as at 31 December 2008 in all territories in which the group’s
insurance subsidiaries operate would have the following impact on the profit for the year and net assets at that date:

 2008 2007

 Impact on
 profit for
 the year

 Impact on
 net assets

 Impact on
 profit for
 the year

 Impact on
 net assets

 £m £m £m £m

+ 100 basis points shift in yield curves ..... 32 10 (2) (14)
– 100 basis points shift in yield curves ..... (38) (17) 4 17

The interest rate sensitivities set out above are illustrative only and employ simplified scenarios. It should be noted
that the effects may not be linear and therefore the results cannot be extrapolated. The sensitivities do not incorporate

 153

actions that could be taken by management to mitigate the effect of the interest rate movements, nor do they take
account of any resultant changes in policyholder behaviour.

Equity risk

Equity risk is the risk of changes in the fair value of an equity instrument. The group manages the equity risk arising
from its holdings of equity securities centrally by setting limits on the maximum market value of equities that each